

No. 23-1351

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TORREY LYNNE HENDERSON, AMARA JANA  
RIDGE AND JUSTIN ROYCE THOMPSON,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

TEXAS,

*Respondent.*

---

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SEVENTH COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS*

---

**BRIEF OF THE TEXAS STATE CONFERENCE OF  
THE N.A.A.C.P. AND FAITH COMMONS AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

PETER B. STEFFENSEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
SMU DEDMAN SCHOOL OF LAW  
FIRST AMENDMENT CLINIC  
P.O. Box 750116  
Dallas, Texas 75275-0116  
(214) 768-4077  
psteffensen@smu.edu

July 29, 2024

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

---

---

JODY SANDERS  
KELLY HART & HALLMAN  
LLP  
201 Main St. Ste 2500  
Fort Worth, TX 76102

THOMAS S. LEATHERBURY  
THOMAS S. LEATHERBURY  
LAW, PLLC  
Cumberland Hill School  
Building  
1901 N. Akard St.  
Dallas, TX 75201

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| Table of Authorities .....   | ii          |
| Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....   | 1           |
| Summary of Argument .....  | 2           |
| Argument .....   | 5           |
| I. The First Amendment does not tolerate the<br>conversion of common protest chants such as<br>“Whose Streets? Our Streets” into evidence of<br>subjective criminal intent. .... | 5           |
| II. Protest organizers cannot be held criminally<br>liable for the actions of others not in their<br>control. ....   | 9           |
| Conclusion.....  | 14          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u>  | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> ,<br>395 U.S. 444 (1969) .....   | 4, 12          |
| <i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> ,<br>600 U.S. 66 (2023) .....   | 3, 7, 9, 12    |
| <i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> ,<br>379 U.S. 536 (1965) .....  | 2              |
| <i>Ford v. Mckesson</i> ,<br>--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2024 WL 3367216 (M.D. La. July<br>10, 2024) ..... | 4              |
| <i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> ,<br>540 U.S. 366 (2003) .....   | 7              |
| <i>N.A.A.C.P. v. Button</i> ,<br>371 U.S. 415 (1963) .....  | 3              |
| <i>N.A.A.C.P. v. Claiborne Hardware</i> ,<br>458 U.S. 886 (1982) .....                              | 3, 9, 10, 12   |
| <i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> ,<br>376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....                                | 5              |
| <i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> ,<br>394 U.S. 147 (1969) .....                           | 2              |
| <i>Terminiello v. City of Chicago</i> ,<br>337 U.S. 1 (1949) .....                                  | 4, 12          |
| <i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> ,<br>310 U.S. 88 (1940) .....   | 2              |
| <i>U.S. v. Alvarez</i> ,<br>567 U.S. 709 (2012) .....   | 9              |
| <i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> ,<br>444 U.S. 85 (1979) .....   | 7              |

| <u>Other Authorities</u>   | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| AJ Willingham, <i>How the Iconic ‘Whose Streets? Our Streets!’ Chant Has Been Co-opted</i> , CNN (Sept. 20, 2017), <a href="https://www.cnn.com/2017/09/19/us/whose-streets-our-streets-chant-trnd/index.html">https://www.cnn.com/2017/09/19/us/whose-streets-our-streets-chant-trnd/index.html</a> ..... | 5              |
| Mariusz Kozak, <i>How Music and Chants Bring Protesters Together</i> , WASHINGTON POST (Jul. 7, 2020), <a href="https://www.washingtonpost.com/outlook/2020/07/07/protest-chants-musicology-solidarity/">https://www.washingtonpost.com/outlook/2020/07/07/protest-chants-musicology-solidarity/</a> ..... | 5              |
